FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99		09-25-200		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
	RE	101468692		9-11-10	
TO: The Commissio	ner of Patents and Trademark		d original docu		
Submission Type New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #		Conveyance Type Assignment License	_ •	curity Agreement	
Correction of		☐ Merger	☐ Other		
Reel # Frame #			U.S. Gove	rnment	
Corrective Document		(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Reel#	Frame	☐ Departr	mental File	Secret File	
Conveying Par	ty(ies) Michael D. Modglin	Mark if additional nam	es of conveyin	g parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 03 10 2000	
Name (line 2) Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	Anthony Jackovitch			03 10 2000	
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party Name (line 1)	DeRoyal Industries, Inc.	☐ Mark if addi	tional names o	of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded	
Name (line 2)				is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Address (line 1)	200 Debusk Lane			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.	
Address (line 2)				(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)		TN	3784		
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

09/25/2000 DHGUYEN 00000321 09521562

01 FC:581

120.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 011084 FRAME: 0937

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent	Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	404-815-3741			
Name	Dale Lischer				
Address (line 1)	Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP				
Address (line 2)	Promenade II, Suite 3100				
Address (line 3)	1230 Peachtree St., N.E.				
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments # 5					
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)					
	the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH Application Number(s)	tent Number(s)			
09/521,562	5,853,378 5,853,378	(a)			
	5,967,998				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year					
Patent Coopera	ition Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PC	T application number PCT PCT	PCT			
	U.S. Application as not been assigned. PCT PCT	PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 120.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Account ☐ Deposit Account					
Enter for payr	ment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# [
	Deposit Account number:				
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No No			
Statement and					
To the besi attached co indicated h	t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a opy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit terein.	and correct and any account are authorized, as			
Dale Lis	cher	September 6, 2000			

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

,	PATENTS ONLY	FAIENI
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of convey	ving parties attached
Enter additional Conveying Parties		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Paul Jackovitch		Month Day Year 03 10 2000
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party(ies)	☐ Mark if additional names	of receiving parties attached
Enter additional Receiving Party(ies)		
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) City	State/Country Zip (Code
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)		party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) City	State/Country Zip (Code
Application Number(s) or Patent	Number(s)	I numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number	er or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	
Patent Application Number(s		ent Number(s)
1		l l

PATENT

REEL: 011084 FRAME: 0939

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Michael D. Modglin, Anthony Jackovitch, and Paul Jackovitch hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", do hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey and grant to DeRoyal Industries, Inc., a Tennessee Corporation, ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to (the "Invention/Design") and as described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Numbers 5,853,378 and 5,967,998, and that certain patent application entitled "Improved Thoraco-Lumbo-Sacral Orthosis, filed March 9, 2000, a pending Canadian patent application, Application No. 2,273, 928; and a pending European patent application, Application No. 98951989.5 (PCT/US98/20369), and in and to, any and all Letters Patent to be obtained for said Invention/Design by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or reexamination thereof;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, transfer, sale, pledge, hypothecation, security or other interest or encumbrance has been or will be made, granted or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment of Invention/Design or the rights, title and interests assigned herein, with the exception of certain security interests which have been released as of the execution date hereof;

ASSIGNORS authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any other appropriate government authority or agency, to issue all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue in any way relating to the Invention/Design, to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment of Invention/Design;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said Invention/Design in any foreign countries in its own name;

ASSIGNORS bind themselves, as well as their successors, assigns and legal and personal representatives, to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any further documents and instruments and do any and all further acts, that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to vest in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the right, title and interest herein conveyed, in whole or in part, and to enable such right, title and interest to be recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office or any other appropriate governmental authority or agency;

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that it will at any time upon request, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the Invention/Design and the history thereof known to ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any legal proceeding when requested to do so by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

[Signature on Following Page]

1 Serial No. 09/521,562

PATENT REEL: 011084 FRAME: 0940 Executed this 10 th day of 11 day, 2000.

"ASSIGNOR"

Michael D. Modglin

Subscribed and sworn to before

Notary Public, DeKath County, Georgia

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2000

Subscribed and sworn to before

me this 6 day of

My Commission Expires: My Co

Subscribed and sworn to before

RECORDED: 09/11/2000

My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2000

Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia

PATENT

REEL: 011084 FRAME: 0941